
• 

• 

• 

V-2 

JVBLIO llI'ILI'1'Il8 ~ISSIOO OP THE SlATE OF CALffi)RNJA 

mroIJJTION NO. V-3}25 ~WfO Orlg. and c<>W 
to EXecutive Director lNAWATIOO &: C(:«pLIANCE DMSlOO 

mANCH/SD.,'TIOO: Water Utilities 
DATE: July 16, 1% 

Director 
-~-- Nooerica1 File 

AlIhabetical File 
---- Acoounting Officer 

RESOLUTION ----------
MINmAL CITY YATm SYSTlM O~S). ORDm AUTHOOIZING 
A GmmAL RATE INCRFASE rnoooomG $9,0:0 00 46.1'; 
ADDITIONAL AlOOJAL RE'mtlJE. 

By draft advIce letrer received by the Vater Utilities Branch (Branch) on 
August 26, 1935, ~'S requested authority under Section VI of Gener.91 Order 
96-A and Section 454 of the Publlc Utilities Code to increase rates for water 
service by $17.223 or 92.~. lrX."R'S estimates that 1% revenues of $18,533 at 
present rates would increase to $}5,756 at proposed rates and provlde a rate of 
return on rate base of 11 .0%. .~ currently serves about 173 metered 
customers in Ytineral, Tehama County. 

The present rates have been in effect since June 16. 1932. plrslJ.ant to 
Resolution No. W-2986, dated June 2, 1992. lwtlich authorized a general rate 
increase. 

The Branch made an independent analysis of MG'W'S's BUr!IllaI'"Y of earnings. 
Appendix A Sho-iS ~IS ana the Branch's estimates of the sunmary of earnings 
at present, requested and adopted rates. Appendix A sh<r.."S differences between 
¥.{!\is's and the Branch's estimates in operatill8 revenue, operating expenSes 
and rate base. 

The Branch'a estimate of operating revenue at present rates is hiEPer than 
M::WS's. The Branch's estimate at requested rates i8 lower. ~ USed 168 
customers in determining revenues, lIhile the Ilra:lch had available a later 
figure of 17J lIhich tended to increase its reverrue estimates. Also. revenue 
fran wter use over 500 cubic teet under .~'s requested quantity charge 
increase (toO 56 cents per 100 cubic feet fran 46 cent.s) should hav~ been up 
only 2?$ instead of the 9~ estimated by »:."WS. Correcting this error fJlve the 
Branch a lower estiroate at requested rates. 

The difference beh-een MCirS's and the Branch' 8 estimates of operating experlSes 
are in all categories • 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

ibe estlroates for source of supply expense. JOaterials, labor. offioo aupplles 
vehiole expense. and N1'Oll taxes differ prlmal'ily due to .~IS ~\ 
8coomtil'l8 practice of recording these itEmS In" the general expense 8.6<x;Iun\ 
wen they should have been recorded In their own aooounts. For its 1936 test 
year estimates of these items, the Branch Plt recoNed 1935 on the proper 
80c0unting basis and then escalated this amount to refleot custo:ner grovth and 
an ~t f<-r inflation found reasonable by the Research Branch of the 
Evaluation and. Compliance Division. ihe Branch notes that .~ is nov keepilig 
1 ts records in eo:npl iance wi th the nev system accounts adopted by the 
Coo:rnission, effective January'. ,~. 

The difference in the estinat.es of p..ll'Chased p6yer results fr<m the Th'anchts 
use of the latest po.-er rates and I?;rer consumption data • 

• lCft'SIS 1936 estimate of labor differs from the Branch's mainly because it 
reflects system alteration York done in prior years. ~ arrive at its 
estimate, the Branch adjusted 1% recorded to exolude this alteration work and 
then escalated this anount to refleot customer groiith end an amount for 
inflation found reasonable by W's Research Branch. 

JlIS\lrance estimates differ because the Branch has used »:.'WS's most recent 
annual insurance bill as its estimate. 

Accounting and legal eXpense eatimates differ because ).);j{S inoluded in its 
estimate legil fees {$200} related to incorpora.tion that should have been 
r~rded in the intangible plant account in accordance with proper Counission 
accounting procedures. 'rhe int.angible plant account contains all fees paid to 
federal or state 8Jvernrnents for the privUege of incor{Oration and 
expenditures inoident to or~zlng the corp:>ration, and like other plant is 
included in the rate base. 

r~'s estLmate of uncollectibles (revenue billed less revenue colleoted) ia 
$1,767 or aboot 5't of billed. revenue. looked at another lIa3, >>:is is 
estimating that it will not be able to oollect 5 cents out of every dollar due 
it for service. In the Branch's view, this amount of unoolleotlbles is 
excessive. espeoially for ~"S ldllch is on annual rate schedules and collecting 
its revenues in advance. During the Branch's investi&ltioo. it was dlBCOve~ed 
that l«:IiS .. -as not properly applyill.g its tariff rules with respeot to turn-6ff 
procedures for oonNIDent nor keeping adequate billing records. In lif}1t of 
this the Branoh raoooInends against any amount for uncollectibles 1n this case. 
The Branch has disoussed this matter with l«.'WS and it has agreed to tighten up 
its operations in this area. 

The difference in depreciation expense estimates results from differences in -
plant estimates and »:"S improperly including in its estimate depreciatim on 
contributed plant. 

Property'tax estimates differ because the Branch had later informatiOn related. 
to a nev sewer tax lihich increased the Branch's estimate to $1,100 ~ can~ 
to »:!liS' est1.mate of $1,<XX). 

lJ'he difference in rate base estimates results fran differences in the estimates 

~-



• 

• 

• 

of plant, depreciation re~rve and \lorldng caoh. 

'll1e Brancll's estimate of plant is lWer primarily because its exoludes $30,OCO 
for a filtration plant to 00 added in 1936 as required ~ the Teh~ COunty 
lbvironmental Health Depar\.rn€nt (reDID) 89 explained later in the discussion on 
service. 

i'he difference in depreciation reserve esUmtes is due to the difference in 
plant estimates. 

"~'a estimate of working cash alloyance is $17,S}1, a very large a:nount 
(about ~ of rate base) when c«npared to any other water utility under 
Corrrnission regulation. Also this estimate Is not suppOrted by wor}qxlpera. 
Working cash is an alloii3J'1Ce for the amount 6f rx:>ney that a utility funlishea 
fro:n its Own funds for the p.lrpose of enabling it to bridge the gap between the 
time expenses of rendering utility service are incurred. and. tOO time revenues 
froro tllat service are received. lJbe Branch reoomnends no working cash 
allo"'al1ce because J.~ colleots revenues in advance of provIding service. a 
COCI!IOn practiCe among systems on annual rate schedules. 

J«;WS's requested increase .... ould result in a rate of return on rate base of 
11!t. ntis is the midp:)int of the rate of return range (10.75;t) to 11.25:') 
reoo:rrnended for S!Ilall .. -ater utilities by ren's Financial :Branch and the Branch 
believes this amount is reasonable. 

loK;ft'S \liaS informed about the Branch's differing view of revenue, expenses, rate 
base, and rate of return and has stated that it accepts the Branch'a 
estimates. 

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to all customers on 
December 19. 1935. Thirty-five customers wrote letters protesting the 
magnitude of the propOsed. increase. A :r:etition of protest cont.aining 64 
si@1atures ""as also received. The protest related t.o t.he magnitude of the 
increase and not to service problema. 

'llle Branch drafted a letter of reply to the custaners lffio wrote to the 
Coornission about this increase. It explains the Cocrnissioo's action and will 
be mailed aft.er this resolution is signed. The draft letter is attached as 
Appendix E. 

A field investigation .. -as made on March 24 and 25, 1936 by a member of t.he 
Branch. Visible p:>rtions of the vater systEm yere inSpeoted. pressures 
checked, oustaners and company anployees interviewed, and methods of operations 
ohecked. The investigation indicated. t.hat ~IS System Is in caapliance with 
t.he re:}uirements of the CooInission's General Order 10}, Rules Governing Water 
Service, and that service is satisfactory. There are no 6utst&"lding Coomission 
orders requiring system improvements. 

M.C'IiS's vater supply is not filtered. 'lhere are occasionslffien turbidity is 
noticed. Also. water . quality samples have at times shown excessive coilfonn 
counts. ilIe tem coliform refers to a bacterial group found in the intes~ines 
of warm-bl()()..ied animals. Normally, a hi~ count indicates the preSenCe of 

-}-



• 

• 

• 

fecal contamination. ~ese hl~ counts have prOt."!lpted. rerun, in Us iMp&Otion 
repOrt dated Y.arch 4, 1986. to require t.hat a filtration plant be installed. 
'The supplier of a filter plant for a nearby water C(X:l~ has offered to 
iroWl a similar plant for »"'"VS for $30.0::0. Nevertheless, the Brancb 
recomnends that .~'S pJ.t the projeot out for b1d to ensure that the lOit"OOt 
price Is obtained. 

MCWS advised the Branch that it oo.lld obtain financlr'l8 at thE) ~rJ.me. rate 
(currently 8.5~) plus ~ to finance it. GIven the lead times (minwn 1 year) 
necess..'U'y for applying and receiving Safe Drinking Water Bond Act loans . 
(currently ~) this option is not available. The Br8ttCh notes that acoordlng 
to Section 818 of the Publio Utilities Code, tlCft'S will be required to formally 
file an application to obtain Co:rrr..ilssioo approval before entering into a IOr'l8-
term (over 12 months) loon agreement. 'Illis appli¢ation must include the 8IIlOUttt 
of the loan and its p.rrpose. 

l\1rthermoro, becausE) the Branch is concerned that the filter plant be most cost 
effective it reO()!lIreoos that ~3 be required, before proceeding on the 
project, to suooit an engineering report on its plans to the Branch for 
review. The report should include the deslf}\ specifications, project cost and 
a statement on the bid process, the impact on rates. and the project schedule. 
~e Branch also recom:nends that t-~~'S be authorize.l to file an advice letter for 
an offset increase in rates to reflect the added capital CQSt of the filter 
plant, after it has been installed. 

MCWS's minimun charge rates have been reviewed by the Comnission in prior 
proceedings. The Branch believes that conditions cootinue to warrent their 
use. 'ilie .. rater supply, from a spring source, is ample, except for a few weeks 
in late sur;:mer. }-!sters "'ere installed and inverted rates adopted to act as a 
water conservation means during the "'ater short sumner months. ~e minimum 
quanti ty (5CO cubic feet per month) represents a SU!l1!ler allovance for each 
customer who is asked not to exceed that amount. 'ibis conservation method has 
been successful as the surrmer time shortages of the past have not reoccurred 
despite an increase in cusromers. &0)( ooOO1t1008 make it virtually imp::ssible 
to read meters in the winter, therefore year-round custemers (Schedule No. lA, 
Annual (kneral Y,etered Service) are billed only the minillIU!ll charge portion of 
the rates between November 1 and April}O. llie Branch reccm:nends that the 
present rate structure be retained and that the increase be applied evenly to 
all rates anel charges. flOnthly bills for a typical annual metered residential 
customer Yill increase from $9.40 to $1}.74 while monthly bills for seasonal 
custaners Yill increase from $13.22 to $t9.30. A canparisoo of the present and 
the Branch recorrmended rates is shown in Appendix C. 

J.l,'WS carries in ita tariff book rate Schedules Noe. 2M - Annual Residential 
Flat Rate Service f 2RS - SeaSonal Flat Rate Service, and 9FT, - j'emporary 
Special Flat Rate Service. There are, and have been for IIlal\'f years, no 
cuatm.ers using these schedules. ~ has requested, and the Branch cOncurS 
with, the vithdra...ru. of these achedules. 

The Branch reoomnends that the Col!inission authorize an increase of $9,® or 
46.1~. which would increase estimat.ed anmia1 revenue fran $19,520 at present 
rates to $28,520 at recocrmended. rates contained in Appendix B. ~rls increase 
provides for a 11.().t rate of return on rate base. 

. 



• 

• 

• 

i'ho <'<>mission's opinion, after investigation by the Water Utilities Branch is 
that a 

a. ~o Branch's teocanended Surnary of llirni~ (attached as Appendix A) 
Is reason.~ble 81t1 shoold be adopted.. 

'b. Rate Schedules Nos. 2RA - Annual Residential Flat Rate ServICt3, 2RS -
Seasonal Flat Rat~ Service, and 9F!. - TEmporary Speoial Flat Rate 
Service should be discontinued. . 

o. 'Ihe rates reOOOInended by the ~anch (attached as Appendix B) ate 
reasonable and should 00 adopted. 

d. ~e quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's 
reoor;roondati6r'.s are reasonable ana should be adopted. 

e. Inst.allation of a ..-ater fil traUon plant is necessary ana reasonable. 
Ho'to-ever, before proceeding with the plant addition, »:wIS should, by 
formal. applicat.ion to this Co:rrnission, request apprOval of t:my 
required long-term financill8. Also, before proceeding, )CWS should 
submit an engineering report on its plans to the Branch for reviev. 
'i'he report should include the desifll specifications, the project cost 
and. a statement on the bid process, the impwt on rates, and the 
project schedule. 

r.. After CO.1l:pletion of the filtration plant and it is in re@llar 
operation, 1«:Jr'S may request by advice letter offset the inclusion of 
the fi1trati

1
Qn plant in rate base and the appropriate attendant 

increase in ts rates for service. 

THE car.USSION FllIDS that the increased rates hereby authorized are justified 
and the present rates are, for the future, unjust end unreasonable. 

IT IS IID30LVED that: 

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities COde Sectlen 454 for 
Mineral City Yater System to file an advice letter incorpOrating the &.1m:nary of 
Fa.rnln~ and revIsed rate Schedules Nos. 1A ana 18 attached. to this resolution 
as Appendices A and B, and concurrently to cancel the presently effeotive rate 
Schedules Nos. 1A, 1St 2M, 2RS, and 9Ft. Slch filing shall comply with 
General Order 96-A. 

2. ihe effective date of the revised rate schedules shall be the date of 
fiUng. 

}. After approval of the necessary long-term debt reqUirements of the 
project and revie'll by the Water Utilities Branch as described in Opinion (e) 
above, Mineral City Water System. is authorized to install a filter plant and 
file an advice letter requesting that an offset be granted in Its rates for the 
inclUSion of the filter plant in rate oo.se. 8..lch filing shall otmply Yith 
General Order 96-A. . 



• 4. ibis Reso\.ution 1s effoot1 vo today.' 

I certtf'y that this tesoluttoo'"vas adopted by the 'l\1bl1o ut'l'Utles ('.cm:nission 
at its regtllar rneetil'l8 on July 16, 1936. i'he foiloYing Ccmnissior.ets awroved 
itt 

\.: . ~ - ~. 

/}-11:~ .. 
VttllJ:. I: . 

" \ . \. 



APPmDlX A 

• HlNffiAL CITY YA~m SlOO'FM 

SlW.ARY OF EARNINJS 
(lbttroted Year 1%) 

: mn 1 ty: llitimated: BranCh lhtlmated I -, 
I : Present t Requested: Present : Requested: Adopted I 
• Item • Rates I Rates , Rates • Rates I Rates : • • • 

Operating Revenue $ 18,S}} $ }5,756 $ 19t5~ $. 34,m $ 28,520 

Qperating Expenses 
SOurce of &1PPiY"ExP. 9:> ~ 9;) 
Purchased rover 1.2CO 1,200 700 700 700 
.~teria18 1,30) 1,300 1,3(:0 
le.bor 6,434 6,434 5,170 5,170 5,170 
JI.anagement Salaries 1,731 1,731 1,730 1,730 1,m 
Office Supplies &; EKp. 200 200 2()) 

Insurance 5.<XX> 5,<XX> 7,270 7,270 7.Z7() 
Acoo.mting and Ie~ 9» 9CO 700 700 700 
General Rq:enses 3,099 3,039 2C() 2CO 200 
Vehicle Rltpense - 500 500 50) 
Uncollectibles 009 -.lt767 

• Total Operating Rq:e. 19.25} 20,131 17,940 17.940 17,940 

Depreciation 5,820 3,9» 2.500 2,SCO 2.500 
Property Taxes 1,0:0 1,<XX> 1,100 1,100 1.100 
Payroll 'faxes 200 200 200 
Income Taxes 200 

'
1400-

2CO 2!9SQ 
' 1550 

'Iota! D>i:penses 26,m 26,4}1 22,020 24,810 2J,*510 

Net Revenue . (7,740) 9,325 (2,500) 9,920 5,150 

Rate fuse 
Aver8f!.e Plant 118,645 118,645 93,920 9},920 9}.920 
Avg. ~pr. Res. 32,700 32,700 28,(00 28.<YJO 28,0» 
Net Plant 85.945 85,945 65,830 65.8:!O 65,830 
~ss: Advances 

ContributIons 20,0:0 2O.O:X> 20,(0) 20,0)) 2O,C(() 
Plus: Yorkin,g Cash 17,8}1 17,8}1 

YM3 1,0:0 . 1,0::0 , ,(XX) 1,0» 1,<XX> 

Rate &se 84,m6 . 84,716 46,830 46,8:1) 46.~ 

Rate of Return Ioos 11.~ lOss 2'.~ I1.Qt 

• 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITY 

APPmDIX B 
Fa&e 1 

Schedule No. 1A 

ANNUAL OmmAL MEi'mID smVlCE 

i 

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on an annual basie. 
Q.tantity rate schedule to be in effect ¥i83 1 throUfjl ~tober 3' cnly. 

TlRRI'fOOY 

Kineral and vicinity. Tehama COunty. 

RATrn 

Monthly Q.iantity Rates: 

First 500 cu.ft., or less ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••••••• 

Annual IIdnimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3!4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-incl1 meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 

Per ¥.eter 
Per }/-:>nth 

$11.69 
.67 

$140.00 
197.00 
286.00 
4':}.00 
562.00 

(I) 

I 
I 
t 
I 
I 
I 

(I) 

ibe Annual Mininum Charge will entitle custaner to the quantity 
of wter each month "nich one-h"elfth o:f the annual minilIl\.ln 
charge vill purchase at the Y.onthly (\lantlty Rates. 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITY 

APPDIDIX B 
Pa.sa ~ 

Schedule No. 1 S 

SFAOONAL METmID SERVICE 

Appli~ble to all metered ~~ter service from ~~ 1 through October 31. 

'l'mRIWRY 

Mineral and vicinity t Tehama County. 

RATm 

Per Meter 
Per Yi>nth 

Monthly ~tity Rates: 

First 500 cu.ft •• or less ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••••••••• 

Seasonal fo'dnirrum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 

$ 16.44 
.67 

$ 98.60 
1}1.oo 
205.00 
292.00 
3ff1.00 

'rne Seasonal JlrlniIr11.lm Charge will entitle the custaner to 
the quantity of \r'ater each oonth lihich one-sixth of the 
e.easonal minio.l!ll charge viII p.1I'chase at the YlOnthly 
Qaantity Rates. 

(1) 
1 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
1 

(1) 



• 

• 

• 

APPDmIX 0 

C(»U>ARIOON OF RATm 

A comparison of present and. Btanch' 8 reooru.ended rates for ootered service 18 
sho"'1l belov I 

Per r~ter Per Year or Season 
Present Ra~s Re(.'()rrl!lel'lded Rates 
Annual Seasonal- AririU9i Seasonal 

For 5/6 x 3/4··inch meter ••••••• $ 96.00 $ 67.50 $140.00 $ 98.60 
For 3/4-1ncb meter....... 135.00 90.00 . 197.00 '3' .00 For '-inch meter ••••••• 196.00 140.00 286.00 ro5.00 
For 1-'/2-1nch meter ••••••• 294.00 200.00 430.00 m.OO 
Fot 2-inch meter ••••••• 385.00 265.00 562.00 3F51.00 

JI~nthly ~tity Rates: 

First 500 cu.ft •• or less 8.00 " .25 11.69 '6.44 
Over 500 cu.ft •• per '00 ruSt. .46 .46 .61 .61 

A comparison of monthly customer bills for annual metered. service behoeen Y-.ay 1 
and October 31, at present and reoonnended rates for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter Is 
shown below: 

Usage Present ReCOOInended Amount Percent 
100 cu.ft. Bills Bills Increase Increase 

0 $ B.OO $11.69 $ 3.69 46.1 , 8.00 11.69 ,.69 46.1 
5 8.00 11.69 ,.69 46.1 

10 to.;<) 15.<» 4.74 46.0 
ro 14.9) 21.74 6.84 45.9 
30 19.50 28.44 8.94 45.9 
50 28.70 41.~ U.14 45.8 

100 51.70 75.34 23.64 45.7 

A comparison' of monthly bills' for seasonal metered service at present and 
recomnended rates for a. 5/8 x 3/4-1nch meter Is shown below: 

t\3age Present RecOI:IIIlel1ded AmOwlt Percent 
100 cu.ft. lUlls Bilis Increase Increase 

0 $11.2$ $16.44 $ 5.19 46.1 ., 11.25 16.44 5.19 46.1 
5- 11.25 16.44 5.19 46.1 

10 ".55 19.79 6.24 46.0 
20 18.15 ~.49 8.34 45.9 
30 22.75 ".19 10.44 - 45.9 
50 31.95 46.59 14.64 45.8 

tto 54.95 00.00 25.14 45.8 



• 

• 

• 

, 
- - - -- -- - -

APPnIDlX D 
Page , 

AOOPl'ID QUAl1l'ITOO 
(1% TeSt Year) 

Name of Cornranyz Mineral City Yater Syst€n 

Net-to-Oross I-hl tiplier z 
Federal ~ Rates: 
st.a.te ~ Rate: 
local Franchise '1'ax Rate: 
Eusiness License: 
Uri0ol1eotlble Rates: 

Expenses Test Year 1936 

1.20 
15~ 

9.6~ 
o 
o 
o 

1. Purchased POiier: Total proouotlon not determined. 
Pacifio Gas and Eleotrio Company 

Total Cost ($) $ 700 
Rate Schedule A-1P 
Effective Date 10/1/ffj 
kWh: 7,926 
$/lNn O.fYJT1 

2 •. Purchased Water: None 

J. Pump Replenishment TaX: None 

4. Payroll and Dnployee &nefi ts: $ 5,2CO 
Ji.anagement fulary $ 1,700 

Total $ 6,9» 

Pa3roll Taxes 28) 

5. Ad Valorem TaXes: $ 1,100 
Tax Rate 2.roj, 
Assessed Value $ 54,992 



• 

• 

• 

Servl¢e Conneotions: 

1 •. Y..eter Size 

APPlliDIX D 
Pa&e 2 

AroPTID WANI'IfrnJ 

(1936 Test Year) 

5/8 x 3/4" Annual •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 138 
5/8 x 3/4" Seasonal............................ }2 

1" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 
1-1/2u •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 

2" ..................................... 1 

Total 113 

2. Jr'.etered Water Sales Used to DeslS'! lates: 

Block 1 
Block 2 

0-5 
>5 

Total 

Usa§'e - Cof 

2,595 
7,557 

10,152 

AOOPl'ED TAX CAIJJUL .. \TIONS 11 

Line 
No. 

1% 
Adopted Rates 

OOP1 FIT Item 

1. OperatIng Revenues 
2. Opsratlng Elcpenses 
3. Taxes Other 'Ih8n Inoone 
4. Tax D3preclatlon 
5. Interest 
6. state Income Tax 

Subtotal ~uction 

8. state TaXable Income 
9. state Incane i'ax (9.6;£) 

10. Federal Table Income 
11. Federal Income Tax (, 5~) 

12. Total InCome Tax 

!I Corporation 

$28,520 
17,940 
1,3a) 
2,5CO 

21,820 

6,7fX) 
640 

(DID OF APPllIDIX D) 

640 

6,060 
910 

, .550 



• 

• 

• 

APPmDIX E 

ro AIL PARTlffl w) HAVE \'RI'I'l'm 1'0 ruE on'ISSION RDJARDIW mE lUWlli~ rot A 
92.9.' RATE INCR.F.ASE BY MINrnAL CITY YATffi S'iS'IDt. 

Dear (\l9tooer i 

The Q.:mnission has authorized Mineral City Yater System to increase its rates 
by 46.1~. For the typical year-round custOOler this vill mean an increase in 
tho average monthly bill to $1}.75 frem $9.40. For the typical seasonal 
cust<xner the average monthly btll will increase to $19.30 from $1}.22. 

Some months ago Mineral City Yater System notified its customers that it was 
applying to the COOinission for authorization to increase its water rates by 
92.~. As a result of the notice, the Cournission received thirty five letters 
and a petition signed by sixty four people protesting the size of tne increase 
And requesting a thorough investigation. 

Before the increase vas granted, the Coornission staff made a t.horough analysis 
of the oo:npgnyts operations and all aspects of its rate increase propOsal, 
including its revenues, expenses, plant investment and quality 6f service. hJ 
a result, the CouInission authorized less than half vhat the co:npany requested. 
'lhe major reasons for the increase vere higher insurance rates, higher taxes, 
and generally higher costs since the OOOlpanyl S last increase in 1982. 

The Tehama fuunty EhviroMental Health JXl{('U'troent recently ordered the .compmy 
to install a ne-Ii filter plant to ensure water quality. The Co-mission has also 
authorized the COOlpMy to file for an additional rate increase to offset the 
cost of the new filter plant when it has been pit into service. 

In establishing rates, the Comnission's role is twofold. It attempt.s to keep 
customer rates as loy as IOOSible while at the same tine allOYing the utility 
to cover operating eXpenses and receiving a fair return on its investment in 
water plant. Tnis allow the company to continue to provide service and to 
attract the capital needed to replace plant for the future. You ma;y be assured 
that Miner-al City Water System's request '-"83 thoro1WilY reviewed by the 
Coomission staff before this change in rates was authorized. 

Ve appreciate the time you took to provide your vie.'S on the propqsed rate 
increase. If you have any questions please call Ernst }(nolle at (415) 557-
1903. 

Very truly yours; 

wmLEY FRAlIKLIN. ChIef 
Water Utilities BranCa'l 


